
 
         January 5, 2024 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 
 
Re: DE 23-091 Public Service Company of New Hampshire, d/b/a Eversource Energy 
Petition for Adjustment to Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On December 15, 2023, Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource 
Energy (Eversource) filed a petition requesting that the Public Utilities Commission 
(Commission) approve an adjustment to its stranded cost recovery charge for effect on 
February 1, 2024. Eversource’s filing includes costs arising from their power purchase 
agreement (PPA) related to the Burgess BioPower facility (Burgess). 
 
On December 22, 2023, the Commission issued a Commencement of Adjudicative 
Proceeding, Notice of Hearing, Status Conference, and Data Requests (Notice) which 
raised issues concerning the Burgess PPA. The Notice also requested the New Hampshire 
Department of Energy and any other interested party, file its written statement of position 
regarding the Burgess-related issues delineated therein no later than the close of business 
on January 5, 2024. 
 
As such, enclosed please find the Technical Statement of Stephen R. Eckberg regarding 
the Burgess-related issued delineated in the Notice. 
 
Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
Matthew C. Young 

      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Marie-Helene.B.Bailinson@energy.nh.gov
yi-an.chen@eversource.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
edward.davis@eversource.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com
nhregulatory@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
bryant.robinson@eversource.com
david.wiesner@eversource.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Marie-Helene Bailinson-Georges
New Hampshire Department of Energy

Marie-Helene.B.Bailinson@energy.nh.gov
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Yi-an Chen
Eversource Energy

yi-an.chen@eversource.com

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Edward A Davis
Eversource Energy
107 Selden St
Berlin CT 06037
edward.davis@eversource.com

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Sandra Gagnon

124 Boutwell St
Manchester NH 03102
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com

NHRegulatory
Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com
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Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Bryant Robinson
Eversource Energy

bryant.robinson@eversource.com

David Wiesner
Eversource Energy

david.wiesner@eversource.com

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov


